EMI Comfortwave
Trade Price Book 1015, Rev C
(Effective October 30, 2015)
EMI Comfortwave Trade Price Book 1015, Rev C Effective 10/30/15
Page 1 -
Page 2 -
Page 3 -
Page 4 -

9) Electrical Characteristics (i.e. - Operating Voltage, Cycles,
     Phases, etc.)
ORDER INFORMATION CHECKLIST
Terms of Sale and RMA Policy
GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS OF SALE
PRICES & SPECIFICATIONS: All pricing and specifications subject to change without notice; prices herein supersede all prior
quotations, promotions and addendums.
ORDERS: All EMI orders will be accepted on the basis of prices in effect at the time the order is received.  No order or contract will
become an obligation on our part until accepted by the General Sales Department.  ECR International shall not be liable for any delay, or
failure in the delivery or shipment of goods, due to any cause or causes beyond its control.
All  Buy American products are considered Special Order Products, and are cited within this Price Book .  Once such a special
order has been accepted and acknowledged by the General Sales Department, a 100% cancellation fee will apply.  On the order/PO,
the customer must state the order is  "Firm and Non-Cancellable"; otherwise ECR will not process it.
LEAD TIMES:  EMI Comfortwave products are non-inventory items. Production lead times normally run 3 to 4 weeks. Customers are
encouraged to check with the factory for specific model availability.
TAXES: Add to the prices and terms quoted any manufacturers' or sales tax payable on the transaction under any effective statute.  All
orders must include sales tax or resale certificate of sales tax exemption (If not already on file).
SHIPMENT
TRUCK LOADS:  $40,000 Net order value or 25 systems - Freight Prepaid
F.O.B. ECR INTERNATIONAL - FACTORY OR WAREHOUSE
LARGE JOBS:  Please consult the factory for pricing and availability for any special order models or more than 10 systems.
Prices, specifications and part numbers subject to change without notice 3 of 17
EMI Comfortwave Trade Price Book 1015, Rev C Effective 10/30/15
Comfortwave Hydronic Fan Coil Cassette Air Handler Decoding
(CAW)
CapacityControl Voltage
Aux.
Heat
Revision
C A W A
08 - 8,000 Btuh Electric Heat Not Available on 115V units
12 - 12,000 Btuh 0 - None (2 pipe models only)
18 - 18,000 Btuh 1 - 1.5 kW Electric (08/12, 2-pipe models only)
20 - 20,000 Btuh 3 - 3 kW Electric (18/20, 2-pipe models only)
33 - 33,000 Btuh 5 - 5 kW Electric (33/36, 2-pipe models only)
A - Wall T-stat* 36 - 36,000 Btuh 8 - Hydronic Heat (all 4-pipe models)
B -  I/R Handheld Remote*
A - 115V/60Hz/1ph
D - 208-230V/60Hz/1ph
F - 220-240V/50Hz/1ph
* 24 Vac wall thermostat is sold separately.
* I/R Handheld Remote controller is included.
Capacity
CA - Ceiling
Cassette Air
Handler
W -
Chilled
Water
Prices, specifications and part numbers subject to change without notice 4 of 17
EMI Comfortwave Trade Price Book 1015, Rev C Effective 10/30/15
Auxilary Color Pipe OEM/ Special Product
Voltage Heat Controls Open Option Conns. Open Open Revision Revision
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
C C P 1 A A 0 B 0 A
A - Rev A
1 - Standard A - Standard B - Standard
12k Btuh 0 - Standard
24k Btuh
30k Btuh A - Sweat (Std)
48k Btuh 0 - EMI (Standard)
A - 115/1/60Hz 0 - Wall T'stat* w/ Trans. (Std)

CCP - Ceiling-
Suspended
WCP - High-Wall
Model Series/ Cooling
C
od
e
Cabinet Type Capacity
Prices, specifications and part numbers subject to change without notice 5 of 17
EMI Comfortwave Trade Price Book 1015, Rev C Effective 10/30/15
Model #
2-Pipe Fan Coil Cassette Air Handlers - No Heat
Wall Thermostat Operation Only (24Vac wall thermostat sold separately)
Trade Price
CAWA08A0A 8,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, No Heat, Wall T-stat $3,220
CAWA12A0A 12,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, No Heat, Wall T-stat $3,360
CAWA18A0A 18,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, No Heat, Wall T-stat $4,550
CAWA20A0A 20,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, No Heat, Wall T-stat $4,620
CAWA33A0A 33,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, No Heat, Wall T-stat $6,000
CAWA36A0A 36,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, No Heat, Wall T-stat $6,150
CAWA08D0A 8,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, No Heat, Wall T-stat $2,980
CAWA12D0A 12,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, No Heat, Wall T-stat $3,100
CAWA18D0A 18,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, No Heat, Wall T-stat $4,090
CAWA20D0A 20,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, No Heat, Wall T-stat $4,260
CAWA33D0A 33,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, No Heat, Wall T-stat $5,740
CAWA36D0A 36,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, No Heat, Wall T-stat $5,890
CAWA08F0A 8,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, No Heat, Wall T-stat $3,060
CAWA12F0A 12,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, No Heat, Wall T-stat $3,200
CAWA18F0A 18,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, No Heat, Wall T-stat $4,290
CAWA20F0A 20,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, No Heat, Wall T-stat $4,360
CAWA33F0A 33,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, No Heat, Wall T-stat $5,740
CAWA36F0A 36,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, No Heat, Wall T-stat $5,890
Model #
2-Pipe Fan Coil Cassette Air Handlers with LED Display Lights  - No Heat
I/R Handheld Remote is included with the unit
Trade Price
CAWB08A0A 8,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, No Heat,  I/R Handheld Remote $3,580
CAWB12A0A 12,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $3,720
CAWB18A0A 18,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $4,910
CAWB20A0A 20,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $4,980
CAWB33A0A 33,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $6,360
CAWB36A0A 36,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $6,510
CAWB08D0A 8,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $3,340
CAWB12D0A 12,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $3,460
CAWB18D0A 18,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $4,450
CAWB20D0A 20,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $4,620
CAWB33D0A 33,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $6,100
CAWB36D0A 36,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $6,250
CAWB08F0A 8,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $3,420
CAWB12F0A 12,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $3,560
CAWB18F0A 18,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $4,650
CAWB20F0A 20,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $4,720
CAWB33F0A 33,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $6,100
CAWB36F0A 36,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, No Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $6,250
240004563 2-Way NC Valve, 24 Vac Actuator, 3/4" Sweat Connections, Cv: 3.5, Close-Off: 25 PSI $  200
240002421 3-Way NC Valve, 24 Vac Actuator, 1/2" Sweat Connections, Cv: 4.0, Close-Off: 25 PSI $  200
240009598 3-Way NC Valve, 24 Vac Actuator, 3/4" Sweat Connections, Cv: 7.5, Close-Off: 17 PSI $  240
240009597 2-Way NC Valve, 24 Vac Actuator, 3/4" Sweat Connections, Cv: 7.5, Close-Off: 17 PSI $  225
240003614 Fresh Air Duct Collar Kit, 3"Ø, CAH/CAC/CAW, 3 Collars & 3 Plates $  183
240009786 Discharge/Branch Duct Collar Kit, 5"Ø, All CAH/C/W & CAF08-20 Models, Qty 2 Pcs. $  154
240003106 Condensate Pump Kit, 208-230v, 144" Lift, External Floor Mount, Field-installed $  107
240003107 Condensate Pump Kit, 115v, 144" Lift, External Floor Mount, Field-installed $  107
 Comfortwave Chilled Water Fan Coil Cassette Air Handlers (CAW)
24Vac -40 VA transformer standard on 2-pipe units.  Control Voltage is 24 Vac.  (only a 24 Vac valve can be used)
Consult factory for lead times and minimum quantities.
Prices, specifications and part numbers subject to change without notice 6 of 17
EMI Comfortwave Trade Price Book 1015, Rev C Effective 10/30/15
Model #
2-Pipe Fan Coil Cassette Air Handlers - Electric Heat
Wall Thermostat Operation Only (24Vac wall thermostat sold separately)
Trade Price
CAWA08D1A 8,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, 1.5 kW Electric Heat, Wall T-stat $  3,127
CAWA12D1A 12,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, 1.5 kW Electric Heat, Wall T-stat $  3,297
CAWA18D3A 18,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, 3 kW Electric Heat, Wall T-stat $  4,381
CAWA20D3A 20,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, 3 kW Electric Heat, Wall T-stat $  4,627
CAWA33D5A 33,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, 5 kW Electric Heat, Wall T-stat $  6,333
CAWA36D5A 36,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, 5 kW Electric Heat, Wall T-stat $  6,494
CAWA08F1A 8,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, 1.5 kW Electric Heat, Wall T-stat $  3,127
CAWA12F1A 12,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, 1.5 kW Electric Heat, Wall T-stat $  3,297
CAWA18F3A 18,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, 3 kW Electric Heat, Wall T-stat $  4,381
CAWA20F3A 20,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, 3 kW Electric Heat, Wall T-stat $  4,627
CAWA33F5A 33,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, 5 kW Electric Heat, Wall T-stat $  6,333
CAWA36F5A 36,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, 5 kW Electric Heat, Wall T-stat $  6,494
Model #
2-Pipe Fan Coil Cassette Air Handlers with LED Lights  - Electric Heat
I/R Handheld Remote is included with the unit
Trade Price
CAWB08D1A 8,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, 1.5 kW Electric Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  3,372
CAWB12D1A 12,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, 1.5 kW Electric Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  3,542
CAWB18D3A 18,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, 3 kW Electric Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  4,626
CAWB20D3A 20,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, 3 kW Electric Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  4,872
CAWB33D5A 33,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, 5 kW Electric Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  6,578
CAWB36D5A 36,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, 5 kW Electric Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  6,739
CAWB08F1A 8,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, 1.5 kW Electric Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  3,372
CAWB12F1A 12,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, 1.5 kW Electric Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  3,542
CAWB18F3A 18,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, 3 kW electric Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  4,626
CAWB20F3A 20,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, 3 kW Electric Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  4,872
CAWB33F5A 33,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, 5 kW Electric Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  6,578
CAWB36F5A 36,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, 5 kW Electric Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  6,739
Part # Optional Accessories Descriptions Trade Price
240004563 2-Way NC Valve, 24 Vac Actuator, 3/4" Sweat Connections, Cv: 3.5, Close-Off: 25 PSI $  200
240002421 3-Way NC Valve, 24 Vac Actuator, 1/2" Sweat Connections, Cv: 4.0, Close-Off: 25 PSI $  200
240009598 3-Way NC Valve, 24 Vac Actuator, 3/4" Sweat Connections, Cv: 7.5, Close-Off: 17 PSI $  240
240009597 2-Way NC Valve, 24 Vac Actuator, 3/4" Sweat Connections, Cv: 7.5, Close-Off: 17 PSI $  225
240003614 Fresh Air Duct Collar Kit, 3"Ø, CAH/CAC/CAW, 3 Collars & 3 Plates $  183
240009786 Discharge/Branch Duct Collar Kit, 5"Ø, All CAH/C/W & CAF08-20 Models, Qty 2 Pcs. $  154
240003106 Condensate Pump Kit, 208-230v, 144" Lift, External Floor Mount, Field-installed $  107
240003107 Condensate Pump Kit, 115v, 144" Lift, External Floor Mount, Field-installed $  107
24Vac -40 VA transformer standard on 2-pipe units.  Control Voltage is 24 Vac.  (only a 24 Vac valve can be used)
Consult factory for lead times and minimum quantities.
 Comfortwave Chilled Water Fan Coil Cassette Air Handlers (CAW)
Prices, specifications and part numbers subject to change without notice 7 of 17
EMI Comfortwave Trade Price Book 1015, Rev C Effective 10/30/15
Model #
4-Pipe Fan Coil Cassette Air Handlers - Hydronic Heat
Wall Thermostat Operation Only (24Vac wall thermostat sold separately)
Trade Price
CAWA08A8A 8,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  4,195
CAWA12A8A 12,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  4,379
CAWA18A8A 18,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  5,422
CAWA20A8A 20,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  5,590
CAWA33A8A 33,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  7,533
CAWA36A8A 36,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  7,700
CAWA08D8A 8,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  3,885
CAWA12D8A 12,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  4,055
CAWA18D8A 18,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  5,020
CAWA20D8A 20,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  5,190
CAWA33D8A 33,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  6,975
CAWA36D8A 36,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  7,130
CAWA08F8A 8,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  3,885
CAWA12F8A 12,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  4,055
CAWA18F8A 18,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  5,020
CAWA20F8A 20,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  5,190
CAWA33F8A 33,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  6,975
CAWA36F8A 36,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, Hydronic Heat, Wall T-stat $  7,130
Model #
4-Pipe Fan Coil Cassette Air Handlers with LED Lights  - Hydronic Heat
I/R Handheld Remote is included with the unit
Trade Price
CAWB08A8A 8,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, Hydronic Heat,  I/R Handheld Remote $  4,615
CAWB12A8A 12,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  4,817
CAWB18A8A 18,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  5,964
CAWB20A8A 20,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  6,260
CAWB33A8A 33,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  8,286
CAWB36A8A 36,000 Btuh, 115V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  8,470
CAWB08D8A 8,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  4,274
CAWB12D8A 12,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  4,460
CAWB18D8A 18,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  5,522
CAWB20D8A 20,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  5,797
CAWB33D8A 33,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  7,673
CAWB36D8A 36,000 Btuh, 208-230V/1/60, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  7,843
CAWB08F8A 8,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  4,274
CAWB12F8A 12,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  4,460
CAWB18F8A 18,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  5,522
CAWB20F8A 20,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  5,797
CAWB33F8A 33,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  7,673
CAWB36F8A 36,000 Btuh, 220-240V/1/50Hz, Hydronic Heat, I/R Handheld Remote $  7,843
 Comfortwave Hydronic Coil Fan Coil Cassette Air Handlers (CAW)
Prices, specifications and part numbers subject to change without notice 8 of 17
EMI Comfortwave Trade Price Book 1015, Rev C Effective 10/30/15
Part # Optional Accessories Descriptions Trade Price